Foreign Exchange Risk with Sensitivity Analysis
The Group is internationally active and is there-
fore exposed to foreign exchange risk based on
changes in the exchange rate for various foreign
currencies, mainly the US dollar, British pound,
Swedish kronor and Hong Kong dollar. The risks
arising from US and Hong Kong dollars and Chinese
Renminbi are the result of purchases in Asia.

Foreign exchange risks arise from expected future
transactions and assets and liabilities recognized
in the balance sheet. The company set up leads to

to a natural currency hedge where various balance
sheet position are accounted in various currencies.
Partly purchases in foreign currencies are covered
by sales in the same currency to there is only
limited need for seperate currency hedges with in
the year.

The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding
monetary positions denominated in a foreign
currency, with conversion adjustments at the end
of the period in line with a 10% change in the
exchange rate.

Effect on profit or loss

(Currency relationship Euro / foreign currency after tax)

RATE CHANGE +10% RATE CHANGE -10%

KEUR SEK USD GBP HKD Other Total SEK USD GBP HKD Other Total

12-31-2020 after
tax

 39 - 14  37  28  62  152 - 48  17 - 45 - 35 - 74 - 185

12-31-2021 after
tax

 58 - 333  71  2  41 - 160 - 71  407 - 87 - 2 - 50  197

Effect on profit or loss

KEUR at +1% interest rate change at -1% interest rate change

12-31-2020 after tax  200 - 200

12-31-2021 after tax  212 - 212

Interest Rate Risks
The group currently has current and non-current
money market loans with variable interest rates.
There are interest rate risks if interest rates rise.
The current loan is mainly related to non-recourse
factoring.

Taking account of current developments results in
the following sensitivity analysis. The contractual
agreed interest rates are a combination of fixed
rates as well as a variable market rate component
which is negative in 2021.

Capital management
The objective of STRAX with respect to capital
management is basically to secure the STRAX
Group’s ability to continue as a going concern